warranty, repair and maintenance, and preventative maintenance for initial term of term of two 
(2) years of this Agreement as indicated in the IFB from the date of installation. Compensation 
for the initial term of two (2) years of this Agreement shall not exceed Three Million Three 
Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety-Seven Dollars and Twenty Cents 
($3,333,397.20). 

B. Expenses. Contractor shall be solely responsible for all expenses 
incurred in the performance of services under this Agreement unless otherwise expressly 
provided for herein. 

Cc. No Compensation Prior to Approval of Agreement. GDOE - shall